Description
The 7.6 mm (0.3 inch) LED seven segment displays
are designed for viewing distances up to 3 metres (10
feet). These devices use an industry standard size
package and pinout. Both the numeric and ± 1. over-
flow devices feature a right hand decimal point. All
devices are available as either common anode or
common cathode.

Data Sheet
2
Part Numbering System
Not es:
1. For codes not listed in the figure above, please refer to the respective datasheet or contact your nearest
Avago representative for details.
2. Bin options refer to shippable bins for a part number. Color and Intensity Bins are typically restricted to 1
bin per tube (exceptions may apply). Please refer to respective datasheet for specific bin limit information.
5082  -X X X X-X X X X X
HDSP-X X X X-X X X X X
Mechanica l Opt ions [1]
00: No Mechanical Option
Color  Bin  Opt ions [1,2]
0: No Color Bin Limitation
3: Color Bins 3- and 3+  only (applicable for Yellow devices only)
Z: Color Bins 2- and 3+  only (applicable for Yellow devices only)
Maximum In t ensit y Bin [1,2]
0: No Maximum Intensity Bin Limitation
Minimum In t ensit y Bin [1,2]
0: No Minimum Intensity Bin Limitation
Device  Configur a t ion/Color [1]
1: Common Anode
2: Common Anode
3: Common Cathode
4: Common Cathode
Device  Specific Configur a t ion [1]
Refer to Respective Datasheet
Package [1]
A: 7.6 mm (0.3 inch) Single Digit Seven Segment Display
3
Int er nal Cir cuit  Diagr am
A     B    C     D    E    F
Package Dimensions
NOTES:
1. ALL DIMENSIONS IN MILLIMETRES (INCHES).
2. MAXIMUM.
3. ALL UNTOLERANCED DIMENSIONS ARE
    FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
4. REDUNDANT ANODES.
5. REDUNDANT CATHODES.
6. FOR HDSP-7400/-7800 SERIES PRODUCT ONLY.
4
Device
Ser ies
HDSP- Par amet er Symbol Min. Typ. Max. Unit s Test  Condit ions
Luminous Intensity/Segment[1,2,5] IV 6.9 14.0 mcd IF =  20 mA
 (Digit Average)
1.8 V IF =  20 mA
Forward Voltage/Segment or DP VF
2.0 3.0 V IF =  100 mA
A15x Peak Wavelength λPEAK 645 nm
Dominant Wavelength[3] λd 637 nm
Reverse Voltage/Segment or DP[4] VR 3.0 15.0 V IR =  100 µA
Temperature Coefficient of ∆VF /°C -2 mV/°C
VF /Segment or DP
Thermal Resistance LED Junction- RθJ-PIN 255 °C/W/Seg
to-Pin
AlGaAs Red
Electrical/ Optical Characteristics at T
A
 =  25°C
Absolute M aximum Ratings
AlGaAs Red HER/Or ange Yellow Gr een
HDSP-A150 HDSP-7500/-A40X HDSP-7400 HDSP-7800
Descr ipt ion Ser ies Ser ies Ser ies Ser ies Unit s
Average Power per Segment or DP 96 105 80 105 mW
Peak Forward Current per 160[1] 90[3] 60[5] 90[7] mA
Segment or DP
DC Forward Current per 40[2] 30[4] 20[6] 30[8] mA
Segment or DP
Operating Temperature Range           –20 to + 100[9]        –40 to + 100 °C